

No. 20-1190
(consolidated with Case Nos. 20-1216, 20-1272, 20-1274, 20-1281, and 20-1284)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AT&T SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

INITIAL JOINT BRIEF OF INTERVENORS FOR RESPONDENTS

David Paul Murray
Mia Guizzetti Hayes
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1238
(202) 303-1000
dmurray@willkie.com

*Counsel for NCTA – The Internet &
Television Association*

Russell H. Fox
Robert G. Kidwell
Elana R. Safner
Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky
and Popeo, P.C.
701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 434-7300
rfox@mintz.com

Counsel for Wi-Fi Alliance

Christopher J. Wright
Paul J. Caritj
Jason Neal
Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP
1919 M St., N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1300
cwright@hwglaw.com

*Counsel for Apple Inc.,
Broadcom Inc., Cisco Systems, Inc.,
Google LLC, Hewlett Packard
Enterprise, Intel Corporation, and
Microsoft Corporation*

Dated: March 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE <i>ORDER</i> RIGHTLY IDENTIFIED THE 6 GHZ BAND AS CRITICAL FOR ADDRESSING A MAJOR SHORTAGE OF UNLICENSED SPECTRUM.	6
A. The United States Needs Dramatically More Spectrum for Unlicensed Operations Like Wi-Fi to Meet Demand, Promote Innovation, and Grow the Economy.	6
B. The 6 GHz Band Is the Ideal Home for Sharing Between Incumbent Users and Unlicensed Devices.	10
II. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS THAT THE COMMISSION HAS IMPERMISSIBLY EXPOSED THEM TO A RISK OF HARMFUL INTERFERENCE MISCONSTRUE BOTH THE <i>ORDER</i> AND THE COMMISSION’S HARMFUL-INTERFERENCE RULES.	12
A. The Commission’s Rules Oblige It to Determine, as It Did Here, What Constitutes a Significant Risk of Harmful Interference.	14
B. Petitioners Greatly Understate the Robustness of the Commission’s Analysis.	17
III. PETITIONERS’ MERE DISAGREEMENT WITH THE COMMISSION’S CONCLUSIONS IS NOT A BASIS FOR OVERTURNING THE <i>ORDER</i>	26
IV. THE COMMISSION SPECIFICALLY DETERMINED THAT PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS WOULD BE PROTECTED FROM HARMFUL INTERFERENCE.	33
V. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT SOUTHERN COMPANY’S INVITATION TO SECOND-GUESS THE <i>ORDER</i> BASED ON A FLAWED STUDY THAT WAS NOT BEFORE THE COMMISSION.	39
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>City of Waukesha v. E.P.A.</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26, 29, 32, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 950 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3, 13, 25, 26
<i>Telocator Network of America v. FCC</i> , 691 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12, 33

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 151	33
47 U.S.C. § 303(g)	12
RAY BAUM’s Act, Pub. L. No. 115-141, § 618, 132 Stat. 348, 1112 (2018).....	7

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 15.3(m)	15
47 C.F.R. § 15.5(b)	3, 15, 17

FCC ORDERS

<i>Amendment of the Commission’s Rules for Unlicensed Operations in the Televisions Bands, Repurposed 600 MHz Band, 600 MHz Guard Bands and Duplex Gap, and Channel 37, et al.</i> , Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 9551 (2015)	15
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steve Methley & William Webb, Quotient Assocs. Ltd., <i>Wi-Fi Spectrum Needs Study</i> (2017).....	7
